Computer Science and Information Technologies
Vol. 3, No. 2, July 2022, pp. 74~81
ISSN: 2722-3221, DOI: 10.11591/csit.v3i2.p74-81      74
Journal homepage: http://iaesprime.com/index.php/csit
Self-quadplexing slot antenna for S and C-band applications
Padmini Nigam1, Arjuna Muduli2, Sandeep Sharma3, Amrindra Pal1
1Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, DIT University, Dehradun, India
2Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, Koneru Lakshmaiah Education Foundation, Andhra Pradesh, India

  **N.A. (not available)
5. CONCLUSION
The proposed paper elaborates a cavity-backed self-quadplexing antenna for four bands application;
that includes the operation of sub 6 GHz (WiMAX (3.2 GHz and 4.1 GHz), and WLAN (5.8 GHz)), and C-
band (7.2 GHz). The position of bands can be managed by the individual “U”-shaped slot accordingly to the
requirement; i.e., the antenna has the property of frequency tunability. The proposed antenna can be used for
the sub-6-GHz (WiMAX and WLAN), radar, and space research applications.
                ISSN: 2722-3221
Comput Sci Inf Technol, Vol. 3, No. 2, July 2022: 74-81
80
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors would like to thank the DIT University, Dehradun, for providing the HFSS software for
the simulation of RF components and antenna designs.
REFERENCES
[1] W. C. Mok, S. H. Wong, K. M. Luk, and K. F. Lee, “Single-layer single-patch dual-band and triple-band patch antennas,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 61, no. 8, pp. 4341–4344, Aug. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2260516.
[2] C.-K. Hsu and S.-J. Chung, “Compact antenna with U-shaped open-end slot structure for multi-band handset applications,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 62, no. 2, pp. 929–932, Feb. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2289996.
[3] Y. Xie, F. C. Chen, and J. F. Qian, “Design of integrated duplexing and multi-band filtering slot antennas,” IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 126119–126126, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3006831.
[4] S. Agrawal, M. S. Parihar, and P. N. Kondekar, “A quad-band antenna for multi-band radio frequency energy harvesting circuit,”
AEU - International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 85, pp. 99–107, Feb. 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2017.12.035.
[5] S. Sharma, P. Nigam, A. Muduli, and A. Pal, “Highly isolated self-multiplexing 5G antenna for IoT applications,” in Blockchain
for 5G-Enabled IoT, Cham: Springer International Publishing, 2021, pp. 593–619.
[6] P. Nigam, A. Muduli, S. Sharma, and A. Pal, “The substrate integrated waveguide-based dumbbell-shaped self-diplexing cross-
slot antenna,” in Lecture Notes in Mechanical Engineering, 2021, pp. 523–534.
[7] P. Nigam, A. Muduli, S. Sharma, and A. Pal, “SIW based self-diplexing dumbbell slot antenna for X-band application,” in
Proceedings - 2019 Women Institute of Technology Conference on Electrical and Computer Engineering, WITCON ECE 2019,
Nov. 2019, pp. 231–234, doi: 10.1109/WITCONECE48374.2019.9092900.
[8] P. Nigam, A. Muduli, S. Sharma, and A. Pal, “SIW based dual fed cavity-backed self-diplexing slot antenna,”
Telecommunications and Radio Engineering, vol. 79, no. 16, pp. 1455–1466, 2020, doi: 10.1615/TelecomRadEng.v79.i16.40.
[9] P. Nigam, A. Muduli, S. Sharma, and A. Pal, “The substrate integrated waveguide based self-triplexing cross slot antenna,” in
2019 Women Institute of Technology Conference on Electrical and Computer Engineering (WITCON ECE), Nov. 2019, pp. 241–
246, doi: 10.1109/WITCONECE48374.2019.9092932.
[10] P. Nigam, R. Agarwal, A. Muduli, S. Sharma, and A. Pal, “Substrate integrated waveguide based cavity‐backed self‐triplexing
slot antenna for X‐Ku band applications,” International Journal of RF and Microwave Computer-Aided Engineering, vol. 30, no.
4, p. e22172, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.1002/mmce.22172.
[11] H. Chen, X. Yang, Y. Z. Yin, S. T. Fan, and J. J. Wu, “Triband planar monopole antenna with compact radiator for
WLAN/WiMAX applications,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 12, pp. 1440–1443, 2013, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2013.2287312.
[12] H. Zhai, Z. Ma, Y. Han, and C. Liang, “A compact printed antenna for triple-band WLAN/WiMAX applications,” IEEE Antennas
and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 12, pp. 65–68, 2013, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2013.2238881.
[13] K. Hong, X. Zhang, L. Zhu, X. Bi, and T. Yuan, “Slot loading effect on impedance and radiation performance of high‐gain patch
antenna under TM 03 ‐mode operation,” International Journal of RF and Microwave Computer-Aided Engineering, vol. 29, no.
12, p. e21967, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1002/mmce.21967.
[14] A. Singh, K. Kamakshi, M. Aneesh, and J. A. Ansari, “Slots and Notches Loaded Microstrip Patch Antenna for Wireless
Communication,” TELKOMNIKA Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering, vol. 13, no. 3, p. 909, Mar. 2015, doi:
10.11591/telkomnika.v13i3.7282.
[15] T. Zhang, W. Hong, Y. Zhang, and K. Wu, “Design and analysis of SIW cavity backed dual-band antennas with a dual-mode
triangular-ring slot,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 5007–5016, Oct. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2014.2345581.
[16] T. Deckmyn et al., “A novel 60 GHz wideband coupled half-mode/quarter-mode substrate integrated waveguide antenna,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 6915–6926, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2760360.
[17] Y.-X. Sun, D. Wu, X. S. Fang, and N. Yang, “Compact quarter-mode substrate-integrated waveguide dual-frequency millimeter-
wave antenna array for 5G applications,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 19, no. 8, pp. 1405–1409, Aug.
2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.3003305.
[18] M. Khan and D. Chatterjee, “Analysis of reactive loading in a U-slot microstrip patch using the theory of characteristic modes
[antenna applications corner],” IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine, vol. 60, no. 6, pp. 88–97, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1109/MAP.2018.2870653.
[19] K. J. Coakley, J. D. Splett, M. D. Janezic, and R. F. Kaiser, “Estimation of Q-factors and resonant frequencies,” IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 51, no. 3, pp. 862–868, Mar. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2003.808578.
[20] R. Gomez-Garcia, L. Yang, J.-M. Munoz-Ferreras, and Di. Psychogiou, “Single/multi-band coupled-multi-line filtering section
and its application to RF diplexers, bandpass/bandstop filters, and filtering couplers,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory
and Techniques, vol. 67, no. 10, pp. 3959–3972, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2933212.
[21] N. S. Luhrs, D. J. Simpson, and D. Psychogiou, “Multiband acoustic-wave-lumped-element resonator-based bandpass-to-
bandstop filters,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 29, no. 4, pp. 261–263, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2019.2901199.
[22] S. K. K. Dash, Q. S. Cheng, and R. K. Barik, “A compact substrate integrated waveguide backed self‐quadruplexing antenna for
C‐band communication,” International Journal of RF and Microwave Computer-Aided Engineering, vol. 30, no. 10, p. e22366,
Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1002/mmce.22366.
[23] S. Priya, S. Dwari, K. Kumar, and M. K. Mandal, “Compact Self-Quadruplexing SIW Cavity-Backed Slot Antenna,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 67, no. 10, pp. 6656–6660, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2925124.
[24] A. Kumar, “Design of self‐quadruplexing antenna using substrate‐integrated waveguide technique,” Microwave and Optical
Technology Letters, vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 2687–2689, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1002/mop.31952.
[25] X. Sun, G. Zeng, H.-C. Yang, and Y. Li, “A compact quadband CPW-fed slot antenna for M-WiMAX/WLAN applications,”
IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 11, pp. 395–398, 2012.